


In 2023, Mayberry Jamaican Equities Limited (MJE), a pillar of nation-building within 
the Jamaican stock market, steadfastly pursued its commitment to the growth of local 
enterprises. Boasting a portfolio of premier Public Listed Companies from the Jamai-
ca Stock Exchange (JSE), MJE navigated through the year with the theme “Adap-
tive Strategies for Unyielding Success,” showcasing resilience and strategic flexibili-
ty amidst global economic challenges. Despite encountering a net loss, our focused 
efforts on enhancing dividend income and securing slight financial instrument gains 
highlight our dedication to overcoming obstacles such as elevated interest rates and 
inflation.

This year’s performance, characterized by financial setbacks, has not swayed us from 
our mission or commitment to our core objectives. Looking forward, our aim is to forti-
fy our financial health and operational breadth, while continuously seeking innovation 
and leadership in the Jamaican investment landscape. As we advance, our confidence 
in the resilience and growth potential of the Jamaican economy guides us, promising 
a journey toward enhanced corporate profitability and investment opportunities. 

Reflecting on our journey, we are reminded of the words of Winston Churchill: “Suc-
cess is not final, failure is not fatal: It is the courage to continue that counts,” embody-
ing our resolve to navigate forward with courage and determination.



OUR 
MISSION

OUR CORE
VALUES

To be the only Jamaican Stock you need to 
own.

-Integrity
-Accountability
-Creating Wealth through knowledge
-Attention to detail
-Relationship building and 
 community development
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CHAIRMAN’S
REPORT



Mayberry Jamaican Equities Limited (MJE) is a collection of the best Jamaican Public Listed Compa-
nies on the Jamaica Stock Exchange (JSE). Our philosophy is to support nation-building through invest-
ment in local companies, to help these businesses grow and improve, and to leverage our access to financ-
ing, stakeholders, and prospects.

I am pleased to introduce the yearly assessment of our financial firm’s performance for the year 2023. De-
spite the persistent difficulties posed by the global economic climate, I am pleased to announce that The 
Company has remained focus on its mandate and continues to make substantial strides and advancements 
towards delivering improved performances going forward.

For the financial year ended December 2023, MJE reported a Net Loss of US$15.9 million, a decline of 
US$49 million or 148% over the corresponding period in 2022. This performance was attributed mainly to 
net unrealized losses on investments in associates of US$14.5 million for the period, representing a decline of 
143% when compared to the similar period last year. This was offset by higher dividend income of US$347K 
or 10%, along with improved unrealized gains on financial instruments at fair value through profit and loss 
(FVTPL) of US$35K or 64%. The persistent high interest rate environment as well as high inflation levels in 
the economy negatively impacted the stock market throughout the financial year. This resulted in a loss per
share (LPS) of US$0.013 for the 12 months ending December 31, 2023, versus earnings per share (EPS) of 
US$0.028 for the 2022 comparative period.

Our net book value per share decreased by 14.4% to US$0.093 ( J$14.40) as at December 31, 2023, com-
pared to US$0.109 (J$16.46) for the corresponding period in 2022.

Thus far, the economy has demonstrated its ability to withstand and rebound from challenges, and we are 
optimistic that it will commence a period of growth. Based on this growth, we anticipate a rise in corporate 
profitability, which will offer us greater investment opportunities in Jamaica, a country that has our affec-
tion. We express our gratitude to our Board of Directors, Management, Employees, and Shareholders for 
their confidence in us and the work we carry out. We will strengthen our Business to guarantee that MJE 
remains the only Jamaican stock you should own.

As we advance into the upcoming year, we are dedicated to achieving a robust financial performance, grow-
ing our business, and providing exceptional service to our clients. We shall persist in allocating resources 
towards technology and innovation in order to maintain a competitive advantage and provide enhanced 
benefits to our consumers. Ultimately, I express my gratitude to our shareholders and workers for their 
steadfast support and dedication to the advancement and prosperity of our organisation. We anticipate 
another year of advancement and achievement.

Christopher Berry
Executive Chairman,
Mayberry Jamaican Equities
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MANAGING DIRECTOR’S
STATEMENT



C ommencing 2023, we harboured an extraordinarily positive outlook. After successfully navigating 
through challenging circumstances in the past, our objective was to maintain a trajectory of expansion and 
stability while capitalising on advantageous prospects. MJE upholds a robust market positions, ensures
streamlined operations, expands its digitization efforts, and capitalises on market intelligence.

In 2023, the economy has demonstrated it can overcome obstacles, therefore we expect growth. This ex-
pansion should boost company profitability, giving us more investment prospects in Jamaica, our beloved 
country to overturn Net Losses of US$15.9 million in 2023. The persistent high interest rate environment as 
well as high inflation levels in the economy negatively impacted the stock market throughout the financial 
year. Our Total Comprehensive Loss for the year was US$18.3 million for the 12 months ended December 31, 
2023. The net book value per share decreased by 14.4% to US$0.093 ( J$14.40) as at December 31, 2023,
compared to US$0.109 (J$16.46) for the corresponding period in 2022. 

We have been and will continue to be aided by our strong leadership and efficient portfolio management, 
notwithstanding the local and global economic climates. 

Since its initial public offering on the Main Market, MJE has maintained its objective
of acquiring high-quality investments for its portfolio and attaining enduring, sustainable expansion. We 
are cognizant of the fact that the global financial environment presents formidable obstacles, but MJE will 
maintain its long-term concentration with the assistance of its steadfast leadership.

We value the confidence that our Board of Directors, Management, Staff, and shareholders have in our or-
ganisation and our efforts. We will fortify our operations so that MJE remains the only Jamaican stock that 
you ought to own.

Natalie Glitzenhirn-Augustin
Managing Director,
Mayberry Jamaican Equities
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“The best way to predict
      the future is to create it”
                       - Peter Drucker



Net operating losses

Taxation
Net Loss
Changes in the fair value of equity investments at FVTOCI 

Loss before taxation

Total comprehensive loss for the year

(14,505)
(15,899)

-
(15,899)

329
(18,292)

The Directors submit herewith the Profit & Loss and Other Comprehensive Income of MJE for the year end-
ed December 31, 2023, together with the Statement of Financial Position as at the same date. 

The Profit & Loss and Other Comprehensive Income shows the following:

Directors
The Directors as at December 31, 2023 are Messrs. Christopher Berry, Konrad Berry, Richard Surage, Mrs. 
Natalie Glitzenhirn-Augustin and FinDir Limited. 

The Articles of Incorporation of the Company provide for a Board of Directors of not less than three (3) but 
no more than twelve (12) persons. The current Board comprises five (5) Directors. Under the Articles, as is 
customary, the Board of Directors is entrusted with the powers of management of the Company’s business. 

In accordance with Article 100 of the Articles of Association, the Directors to retire are Mr. Richard Surage 
and FinDir Limited and, being eligible, offer themselves for re-election.

External Auditors
The Auditors, PricewaterhouseCoopers, Scotiabank Centre, Duke Street, Kingston, Jamaica, have expressed 
their willingness to continue in office.

The Directors wish to thank the partners and shareholders for their support during the year.

On behalf of the Board of Directors

……………………
Christopher Berry,
Executive Chairman

Financial Results                          US $’000

Directors’ Report
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DIRECTORS’
PROFILES



CHRISTOPHER BERRY
B.Sc. (Hons.)

Executive Chairman

Mr. Christopher Berry is the Chairman of Mayberry 
Jamaican Equities Limited, Mayberry Investments 
Limited, Mayberry Holdings Limited and Mayberry 
Group Limited. He is also a director of three (3) oth-
er publicly listed companies: Caribbean Producers 
Jamaica Limited,  Lasco Financial Services Limited 
and Supreme Ventures Limited.

Mr. Berry is also a director of several private com-
panies including Apex Health Care Limited and Apex 
Pharmacy Limited. He has over 30 years’ of experi-
ence in the securities industry in Jamaica and holds a 
B.Sc. (Hons) degree in IndustrialEngineering from the 
Georgia Institute of Technology.
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KONRAD BERRY
Executive Director

Mr. Konrad Berry is an Executive Director and Vice 
Chairman of MJE. He also holds the position of Ex-
ecutive Vice Chairman of Mayberry Investments 
Limited, Mayberry Holdings Limited and Mayberry 
Group Limited.

Mr. Berry started his working career at Price Wa-
terhouse (now PricewaterhouseCoopers) as a Staff 
Accountant before joining the family firm, Mayber-
ry, as a trader.

He holds a B.Sc. (Hons) degree in Management & Eco-
nomics from the University of The West Indies.
  
Mr. Berry is currently a Director of Caribbean Produc-
ers Limited, Widebase Limited and Mayberry Asset 
Managers Limited.

He is also a member of the Remuneration and 
Service Review Committee.

B.Sc. (Hons.)

2023 Annual Report14



Ms Natalie Glitzenhirn-Augustin
B.A. (Hons.)

CPE, TEP,C.Dir
Ms. Natalie Glitzenhirn-Augustin was appointed as the 
Managing Director of MJE in 2010. Ms. Augustin is a 
lawyer by profession and has been practising law for 
the past 21 years. She has held various roles during 
her career, including running her law firm, Glitzenhirn 
Augustin & Co. and serving as Managing Director of 
Financial & Corporate Services Limited. In these and 
other roles, she specialised in corporate and commer-
cial law, mergers, acquisitions and private client advi-
sory. 

She has held and continues to hold executive posi-
tions in numerous local and regional organisations, in-
cluding: The Society of Trust and Estates Practitioners 
(STEP); The National Development Corporation of St.

Lucia; First General Insurance Company Limited and 
the International Financial Services Association of 
Saint Lucia, to name a few.

She holds a B.A. (Hons.) degree in German with In-
ternational Studies from the University of Warwick in 
England and thereafter read Law at The University of 
West London. Upon completion of her Common Pro-
fessional Examination (CPE) in Law in 1995, she was 
called to the English Bar at Middle Temple and to the 
Bar of the Organisation of Eastern Caribbean States, 
St. Lucia in 1996. Ms. Augustin is a Chartered Director 
having obtained her (C.Dir.) designation from the Ca-
ribbean Governance Training Institute in 2022.
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RICHARD SURAGE
B.Sc.(Hons.)

Mr. Richard Surage has had a distinguished career in 
the accounting and finance profession commencing 
in 1996 in Saint Lucia with Pricewaterhouse,continu-
ing to work for the company when it became Price-
waterhouseCoopers. He worked with Arthur An-
dersen in the Cayman Islands for two years. Shortly 
thereafter he left for Barbados to join Ernst & Young 
where he managed the firm’s clients in the Eastern 
Caribbean,// namely Antigua and Barbuda, Domini-
ca, St. Lucia and St. Vincent and the Grenadines. 

Richard became a Partner at PKF St. Lucia in 2010, a 
role he currently holds. He has served on audits for 
both large and complex engagements across a wide 
cross-section of industries namely, financial ser-
vices,retail,manufacturing,telecommunication,and 
tourism within the Caribbean, Canada, and the Unit-
ed States of America.
 

Richard has been a leader within the insolvency and 
restructuring industry in St. Lucia. In 2011, he was ap-
pointed by the Eastern Caribbean Supreme Court to 
serve as the Judicial Manager for the CLICO Interna-
tional Life Insurance Company, St. Lucia Branch, as 
part of a restructuring exercise. In 2015 Richard was 
selected by the Government of St. Lucia to be a mem-
ber of a committee to review and propose new laws 
governing the insolvency practice in St. Lucia as guid-
ed by the World Bank.

Richard is a member of the Institute of Chartered Ac-
countants of the Eastern Caribbean, an associate of 
the Chartered Institute of Arbitrators, DeputyChair-
man of the St Lucia Distillers Group of Companies and 
a member of the St. Lucia Government’s Insolvency 
Laws Committee.
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Do not be embarassed by your 
failures, learn from them and 
start again.”
                      - Richard Branson

“
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FinDir
Limited
FinDir is an International Business Company (IBC) incorporated in 
Saint Lucia and serves as a Corporate Director on the Board of MJE. 
Behind FinDir Limited stands a team of highly qualified professional 
service providers who possess a wealth of in experience and knowl-
edge, grounded by integrity and driven by a desire to achieve suc-
cess.



FinSec
Limited
FinSec is an International Business Company (IBC) incorporated in 
Saint Lucia to provide secretarial services to the Boards of Corporate 
entities. FinSec has served as Corporate Secretary of MJE since Sep-
tember 8, 2005.  

FinSec Limited’s roles and responsibilities include arranging and at-
tending Board and Committee meetings, drafting and disseminating 
board papers and minutes, as well as maintaining the corporate reg-
ister, FinSec Limited serves as an able support to the Company and 
its Board.





“Opportunities don’t happen, 
you create them.” 
                      - Chris Grosser



Corporate Data
Company Secretary
FinSec Limited
Bourbon Street,
Castries, St. Lucia
Tel: +1(758) 451-6355

Registrar
Jamaica Central Securities 
Depository Limited
40 Harbour Street,
Kingston, Jamaica
Tel: (876) 967-3271

Registered Office
Mayberry Jamaican Equities Limited
Suite 1, 1st Floor,
Bourbon House,
Bourbon Street,
Castries, St. Lucia
Tel: +1 (758) 453-2046

Bankers
Morgan Stanley
590
MadisonAvenue,11th
Floor,
New York, NY 10022, USA Tel:
+1(212) 586-5505

Attorney-At-Law
Glitzenhirn Augustion & Co
Bourbon House,
Bourbon Street
Castries, St. Lucia
Tel: +1 (758) 451-6355

Bankers
Sagicor Bank Jamaica Limited 
(SBJ)
17 Dominica Drive,
Kingston 5, Jamaica
Tel: (876) 960-2340

Auditors
PricewaterhouseCoopers
Duke Street,
Scotiabank Center,
Kingston, Jamaica
Tel: (876) 922-6230



Corporate
Overview

Mayberry Jamaican Equities Limited (MJE) was incorporated on June 23, 2005, in St. Lucia, as a wholly 
owned subsidiary of Mayberry Investments Limited. In December 2023, the Group underwent a reorganiza-
tion resulting in MJE now being a wholly own subsidiary of Mayberry Group Limited.

Business Objective

MJE is an investment holding company whose objective is to achieve long term capital appreciation, while 
preserving capital, by investing in public equity securities in Jamaica (“Jamaican equities”). The Company 
employs a value-based approach to identifying and investing in high quality public businesses. This approach 
is designed to compound book value per share over the long term. While the Company will seek attractive 
risk-adjusted returns, it will always seek downside protection and attempt to minimise loss of capital. MJE is 
comprised of holdings in various companies that are listed on the Junior Market and the Main Market of the 
Jamaica Stock Exchange (JSE) and as of December 31, 2023, held 40 stocks
in its portfolio.

Investment Manager

The Company appointed Mayberry Asset Managers Limited (MAM) as Investment Manager in 2017. The in-
vestment management agreement provides for MAM to act as agent in the name of MJE and full authority 
to make decisions to invest and manage the investment assets of the Company at its discretion but subject 
to specified guidelines and shall abide by any statement of investment objectives and specific investment 
restrictions applicable to the investment assets.

Investment Management and Performance Incentive Fee

(i) A Management Fee calculated as 0.50% of the Net Asset Value is payable quarterly; and
(ii) An Incentive Fee of 8% of any increase in MJE’s Comprehensive Income is calculated and payable on 
December 31 each year based on the audited financial reports. No Incentive Fee is payable if the net book 
value per share falls below previous levels attained (“hurdle per share”) until and unless those previous levels 
are regained and surpassed.
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“Success is not the key to 
happiness. Happiness is the key 
to success. If you love what you 
are doing, you will be
successful.” 
                - Albert Schweitzer





GROUP STRUCTURE

Mayberry Group 
Limited

All Other
SHareholders

2023



GROUP STRUCTURE

2023 2022

50.4% 50.4%

49.6% 49.6%



Overview

Mayberry Jamaican Equities Limited (“MJE”) is committed to the highest standard of corporate gover-
nance and the maintenance of an effective framework for the management and control of its business. 
Good governance thwarts complacency and supports efficient decision making. The Company follows 
the principles of leading companies listed on the Jamaica Stock Exchange and Local and International 
best practices.

The Corporate Governance Policy as adopted and approved by the Board of Directors of MJE, complies 
with the applicable laws and regulations, as well as locally and internationally accepted best practices; 
consistent with the provisions of the PSOJ Corporate Governance Code 2021 and Rules of the Jamaica 
Stock Exchange. The Corporate Governance Policy is available on our website at https://www.mayber-
ryinv.com/mje/investor-relations/.

Board Role and Function

The main role of the Board of Directors is to provide effective oversight and leadership of the Company’s 
affairs for the ultimate benefit of its shareholders and its stakeholders. They set the values and standards 
of the Company to ensure they align with its strategic objectives.

The five points below outline the major areas of focus of the Board:

• Sustained company growth
• Effective risk management
• Compensation decisions based on performance
• Integrity and ethical decision making
• Defined roles and responsibilities

All decisions made by the Board must be properly assessed based on all relevant information. It is incum-
bent that in all actions that are taken by the Board, the Directors must exercise sound judgement and 
independent thinking in what they perceive is the best interest of the company.

Corporate 
Governance
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Board Composition and Structure

As at December 31, 2023, the Board of Mayberry Jamaican Equities Ltd. consisted of five members. It is 
chaired by Mr. Christopher Berry and comprises three Executive Directors, one Independent Non-Executive 
and one Non-Executive Directors. The Board defines an Independent Non-Executive Director as someone 
who will bring an independent judgement to bear on issues before the board and to act in the best interest 
of the Company and its shareholders. A non-executive Director is deemed independent if they meet the 
aforementioned description of independence.

The Board is effective and considered to be of an appropriate size for the Company. The Board believes 
that the skills, knowledge and experience of the Directors is well balanced to provide the best level of criti-
cal thinking required to get the best results to improve all decision making. They are distinguished by their 
professional ability and integrity, and therefore are expected to have independent thinking. This signifies 
that, in making decisions on the behalf of the Company, the focus is firstly placed on the Company’s best 
interest, and decisions are not influenced by personal relationships.

Board Committees

The Board of MJE improves its effectiveness and efficiency through the establishment of various sub-com-
mittees to provide vital support in the execution of its fiduciary duties and responsibilities. Board sub-com-
mittees handle matters requiring more detailed review or in-depth analysis, and makes decisions on the 
behalf of the Board, or submits recommendations for its consideration. The major responsibility of the 
sub-committees is to assist the Board in carrying out its functions and ensure that there is independent 
oversight of internal controls and risk management. The Chairman of each Board Committee reports to the 
Board on the matters discussed at Committee meetings. The Board has two committees, namely the Audit 
& RiskCommittee and the Corporate Governance Committee.
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Board Committee Composition

Directors Attendance: Board  and Committee Meetings

Name Position Audit &
Risk

Corporate
Governance

Christopher Berry              Executive Chairman             Member

Konrad Berry                      Executive Director                                               Member

Natalie Glitzenhim              Managing DIrector                                              Chairman
Augustin          

Richard Surage                  Independent Director           Chairman

FinDir Limited                           Director                           Member                   Member

Name Position Board Audit & Risk Corporate 
Governance

Number of Meetings                                                                   2                               4                          1   

Christopher Berry                       Executive Chairman               2                               4                     

Konrad Berry                              Executive Director                 2                                                           1                

Natalie Glitzenhirn Augustin       Managing Director                2                                                           1                   

Richard Surage                           Independent Director            2                               4

FinDir Limited                                      Director                         2                               4                          1   

2023 Annual Report30



Audit & Risk Committee

The Audit & Risk Committee assists the Board in perform-
ing its duties as it relates to internal control systems, risk 
management, internal and external audit functions, and 
statutory reports.

Responsibilities include:
• Defining the Company’s risk appetite
• Overseeing the Company’s risk management 

framework
• Ensuring appropriate balance between downside risks 

and rewards in on-going and new business activities
• Monitoring the financial integrity of the 
     financial statements of the Company
• Reviewing the external/internal audit needs of the 

Company and recommending the appointment of
external auditors and their remuneration

• Monitoring the performance of the external auditors, 
their independence, objectivity and the effectiveness 
of their audit process

• Monitoring the internal audit and control 
systems of the Company, reviewing and 
approving the Company quarterly financial 
statements and management reports prior 
to release to the shareholders and the
Jamaica Stock Exchange.

The specific roles and responsibilities of the 
Audit Committee are documented in the Au-
dit Committee Charter approved by the Board 
which can be found on the company website at
https://www.mayberryinv.com/mje/inves-
tor-relations.

Directors’ Remuneration
MJE compensates its Directors fairly and aligns 
remuneration with the Company’s strategy. The
level of compensation reflects the time, com-
mitment and responsibilities involved and is 
appropriate to attract, retain and motivate 
the Directors. The remuneration of Directors is 
made up solely of fees, which are determined 
by their membership on various committees 
and any other objective circumstances that the 
Board may consider. Directors do not receive 
any share-based compensation but are howev-
er encouraged to purchase shares on the open 
market. The remuneration of Directors is dis-
closed in the annual report for transparency 
purposes.

Corporate Goverance 
Committee
The Corporate Governance Committee has re-
sponsibility  for  leading  the  Board  appoint-
ment process and for identifying and nominat-
ing potential candidates for appointment to 
the Board. This process is established on the 
principles of transparency, objectivity and in-
dependence. The Committee also strives to 
achieve best practice standards in Corporate 
Governance, and is currently chaired by a cer-
tified Chartered Director.
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The stock market is filled with 
individuals who know the price of 
everything, but the value of nothing.”
                                              - Philip Fisher

“

Shareholder Rights and
Responsibilities
Efforts are made by the Board to ensure that its 
shareholders have different options to express-
their views, as well as engage the Company. The 
Board is committed to maintaining dialogue 
with shareholders and improving the Compa-
ny’s existing relations with them.

The Annual General Meeting (AGM) provides 
this to its Shareholders by giving them the op-
portunity to directly interact with the Directors 
of the Company. The Company also utilizes oth-
er communication channels that provide time-
ly and equal access to information, such as the 
Company’s website, the annual Report, publica-
tion of the financials and the use of traditional 
and social media marketing channels.

Shareholders are given the opportunity at AGMs to pose 
questions to the Chairman and to other members of the 
Board that may be present. The minutes of the AGMs are 
also prepared and made available to shareholders for re-
view at the meeting. To complement these, the Investor 
Relations section of the Company’s website at https://
www.mayberryinv.com/mje/investor-relations pro-
vides access to Company announcements, media releas-
es and audited financial statements and annual reports.

Environmental Responsibility
MJE is committed to protecting and conserving the environment by ensuring that environmentally friend-
ly initiatives are integrated into our core business activities, thereby minimizing the negative impact of our 
operations on the environment. To demostrate our commitment to this effort, MJE has sought to digitize 
a number of its  processes, thus limiting the use of paper and other resources.

Enquiries from individuals and institutional investors on matters relating to their shareholdings and MJEs’ 
business are welcomed. Please feel free to contact the Managing Director at natalie.agustin@stluciafi-
nance.com to share your opinions, suggestions, and concerns with us.



PERFORMANCE
HIGHLIGHTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2023

TOTAL ASSETS

(2%)
DECREASE OVER 2022

DEC. 2023: US$158.8M
DEC. 2022: US$161.3M

TOTAL EQUITY TO 
SHAREHOLDERS

(14%)
DECREASE OVER 2022

DEC. 2023: US$112.1M
DEC. 2022: US$130.9M

NET BOOK VALUE 
PER SHARE

(14%)
DECREASE OVER 2022

DEC. 2023: US$0.093M
DEC. 2022: US$0.109M

CLOSING SHARE PRICE

(24%)
DECREASE OVER 2022

DEC. 2023: JS$9.95
DEC. 2022: J$13.16

EARNINGS PER SHARE

(146%)
DECREASE OVER 2022
YTD DEC 2022

YTD DEC. 2023: (US$0.013)
YTD DEC. 2022: US$0.028

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE LOSS

(154%)
DECREASE OVER 
YTD DEC 2022

YTD DEC. 2023: (US$18.3M)
YTD DEC. 2022: US$34.2M



Total Operating Income/(Loss)                7,053          2,758          2,434         10,292         5,034            3,884           (26,650)               19,853         37,977        (10,316)

Operating Expenses                                    865                 8              918          8,560         3,549           3,967                 1,069                 2,033            3,124            1,394

Profit/(Loss) before Taxation                   7,082          2,826            1,301           3,212            758          (1,428)            (29,018)               16,433         33,193        (15,899)
Net Profit/(Loss)                                       7,071           2,817            1,260           3,120            816          (1,473)            (28,627)               16,450         33,193        (15,899)
  Total Comprehensive Income/(Loss)            5,570        19,594           9,379           18,183       28,478         33,589            (45,807)                13,913         34,177       (18,292)  

Balance Sheet

Total Assets                                      40,053       67,696       62,653       77,446      118,668      150,679            99,834            119,638       161,263       158,763

Total Liabilities                                    8,499       18,035         11,076         6,335      20,249       20,520              15,998             22,374       30,301        46,636

Total Equity                                        31,554      49,661         51,576          71,112       98,419       130,159            83,836             97,264     130,962         112,127      
Number of issued shares (units)      20,555       20,555       20,555    1,201,149    1,201,149    1,201,149          1,201,149          1,201,149    1,201,149      1,201,149   
  
Key Financial Ratios

Earnings per stock unit                      $0.34          $0.14        $0.06      $0.003      $0.001     ($0.001)         ($0.024)             $0.014      $0.028      ($0.013)
   
Net book value per stock unit            $1.54         $2.42         $2.51         $0.06        $0.09           $0.11              $0.07              $0.08     US$0.011      -$0.093
   
Return on Equity                                 22.4%          5.7%         2.4%          4.4%          1.0%          (1.3%)           (26.8%)               16.9%        25.3%       (14.2%)
   
Return on Average Assets                   17.7%          4.2%         2.0%          4.0%          0.7%         (1.0%)           (28.7%)                13.7%        20.6%      (10.0%)   
Asset Growth(%)                              (13.7%)        69.0%       (7.4%)         23.6%        53.2%         27.0%           (33.7%)               19.8%        34.8%        (1.6%)

Net Profit Growth (%)                       117.8%      (60.2%)     (55.3%)        147.6%     (73.8%)    (280.5%)       (1843.5%)              157.5%       101.8%     (147.9%)

USD
Profit and Loss

2014
$’000

2015
$’000

2016 
$’000

2017
$’000

10 YEAR
Performance Highlights



Total Operating Income/(Loss)                7,053          2,758          2,434         10,292         5,034            3,884           (26,650)               19,853         37,977        (10,316)

Operating Expenses                                    865                 8              918          8,560         3,549           3,967                 1,069                 2,033            3,124            1,394

Profit/(Loss) before Taxation                   7,082          2,826            1,301           3,212            758          (1,428)            (29,018)               16,433         33,193        (15,899)
Net Profit/(Loss)                                       7,071           2,817            1,260           3,120            816          (1,473)            (28,627)               16,450         33,193        (15,899)
  Total Comprehensive Income/(Loss)            5,570        19,594           9,379           18,183       28,478         33,589            (45,807)                13,913         34,177       (18,292)  

Balance Sheet

Total Assets                                      40,053       67,696       62,653       77,446      118,668      150,679            99,834            119,638       161,263       158,763

Total Liabilities                                    8,499       18,035         11,076         6,335      20,249       20,520              15,998             22,374       30,301        46,636

Total Equity                                        31,554      49,661         51,576          71,112       98,419       130,159            83,836             97,264     130,962         112,127      
Number of issued shares (units)      20,555       20,555       20,555    1,201,149    1,201,149    1,201,149          1,201,149          1,201,149    1,201,149      1,201,149   
  
Key Financial Ratios

Earnings per stock unit                      $0.34          $0.14        $0.06      $0.003      $0.001     ($0.001)         ($0.024)             $0.014      $0.028      ($0.013)
   
Net book value per stock unit            $1.54         $2.42         $2.51         $0.06        $0.09           $0.11              $0.07              $0.08     US$0.011      -$0.093
   
Return on Equity                                 22.4%          5.7%         2.4%          4.4%          1.0%          (1.3%)           (26.8%)               16.9%        25.3%       (14.2%)
   
Return on Average Assets                   17.7%          4.2%         2.0%          4.0%          0.7%         (1.0%)           (28.7%)                13.7%        20.6%      (10.0%)   
Asset Growth(%)                              (13.7%)        69.0%       (7.4%)         23.6%        53.2%         27.0%           (33.7%)               19.8%        34.8%        (1.6%)

Net Profit Growth (%)                       117.8%      (60.2%)     (55.3%)        147.6%     (73.8%)    (280.5%)       (1843.5%)              157.5%       101.8%     (147.9%)

2018
$’000

Restated
2019

$’000

Restated
2020

$’000
2021

$’000
2022

$’000
2023

$’000
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Management
Discussion & Analysis

Economic and Business
Environment
  
The Jamaican economy continued to recover in 
2023 as Gross Domestic Product (GDP) for the 
third quarter increased by 2.1% year on year. The 
performance stemmed from a 2.1% increase in the 
Services and a 2.1% growth in the Goods Produc-
ing Industries, reflecting the economy’s ongoing 
recovery from the effects of the COVID-19 pan-
demic. 

Since the onset of the COVID- 19 pandemic ten 
consecutive quarters ago, the island’s tourism 
sector has consistently achieved remarkable 
growth figures, encompassing both revenue gen-
eration and visitor arrivals. The Ministry of Tour-
ism noted that the influx of visitors is expected to 
generate US$4.265 billion in tourism earnings for 
2023, representing a projected increase of 17.8% 
over total inflows for 2022, and a 17.2% spike over 
the out-turn for the pre-pandemic year of 2019.

Gross Domestic Product (GDP)
According to the Statistical Institute of Jamaica (STA-
TIN), the Jamaican economy grew by 2.1% during the 
third quarter of 2023 relative to Q3 2022.

The growth was attributed to increases in both the Ser-
vices and Good Producing Industries (2.1%). In the ser-
vices industries, growth was recorded in various sectors, 
including Transport,Storage & Communication (6.0%), 
Hotels & Restaurants (6.7%), Other Services (4.5%), Fi-
nance & Insurance Services (1.5%), Electricity & Water 
Supply (6.7%), Real Estate, Renting & Business Activities 
(0.9%), and Wholesale & Retail Trade; Repairs: Installa-
tion of Machinery & Equipment (0.3%). The growth in the 
Goods Producing Industries was largely attributable to 
higher output in Mining & Quarrying (103.1%) followed by 
Manufacturing (2.1%) and Construction (0.7%).

Economic activity and employment continues to re-
bound, inflows into the foreign exchange market are 
buoyant and the country’s international reserves have 
remained strong. Recent developments in domestic in-
flation have prompted the Bank of Jamaica (BOJ) to 
maintain measures to influence a return of inflation to 
the Bank’s target of 4% to 6% in the near to medium 
term.

Gross Domestic Product (GDP)
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Foreign Exchange 

For the year 2023, the foreign exchange market observed a continuation of two-way movements in the ex-
change rate. The Jamaican dollar (JMD) appreciated against the USD for the month of December 2023. The 
JMD appreciated by $0.51 to close the month at an average of $155.94 relative to the $156.45 recorded in 
November 2023. Year over year, the JMD has depreciated by approximately 1.46%. 
 
The BOJ indicated that the foreign exchange market has remained relatively stable over the last four months. 
Additionally, the stability in the foreign exchange market reflects continued strong tourism and remittance 
inflows as well as actions taken by the bank to prevent undue volatility. 
 

Exchange Rate Movements
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Net International Reserves

Inflation

STATIN reported that for December 2023, the point-to-point inflation rate was +6.9%; 0.6 percentage 
points higher than the prior point-to-point inflation rate. However, for the month of December 2023, the 
inflation rate was +0.5%. 

The main driver of the monthly increase (0.5%) was a 2.5% rise in the index for the ‘Housing, Water, Elec-
tricity, Gas and Other Fuels’ division, owing to higher rent,electricity, water, and sewage rates. Another 
contributor to the increase was a 0.3% rise in the index for the ‘Food and Non-Alcoholic Beverages’ division 
due mainly to increases in the classes: ‘Ready-made food and other food products n.e.c’ (4.2%) and ‘Fruit 
and nuts’ (1.8%). The monthly increase was tempered by a 0.4% fall in the index for the ‘Transport’ division, 
owing to lower fuel prices.

According to the BOJ, inflation is projected to continue to rise above the Bank’s target range for much of 
the period between the December 2023 and March 2025 quarters, primarily due to the continued impact 
of the increases in selected PPV fares. 

Net International Reserve

BOJ has reported that Jamaica’s Net International Reserves as at December 31, 2023 stood at US$4,748.14 
million, reflecting an increase of US$150.55 million when compared to the US$4,597.58 million reported at 
the end of November 2023. 

Foreign Assets totalled US$4,858.54 million, US$131.33 million more than the US$4,727.21 million reported 
in November 2023. ‘Currency & Deposits’ held by the BOJ as at December 31, 2023 totalled US$3,162.43 
million, reflecting an increase of US$120.70 million compared to the US$3,041.73 million reported in No-
vember 2023. ‘Securities’ were valued at US$1,579.20 million; US$9.90 million more than the US$1,569.30 
million reported at the end of November 2023. The country’s Special Drawing Rights rose to US$80.22 
million relative to the US$79.71 million recorded a month prior. ‘IMF Reserve Position’ rose to US$36.69 mil-
lion from the US$36.46 million reported last month. Liabilities to the IMF fell US$19.22 million to US$110.41 
million against the US$129.63 million reported at the end of November 2023.
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CPI Index

Policy Interest Rates

The Bank of Jamaica’s Monetary Policy Committee (MPC) unanimously decided to maintain the policy 
interest rate at 7.0%, to preserve tight Jamaican dollar liquidity conditions, and ensure relative stability in 
the foreign exchange market. The MPC’s decision was based on the positive trends in the key drivers of 
headline inflation, stable core inflation and the expectation that the impact of the public passenger vehicle 
(PPV) fare increase will be temporary. The BOJ’s updated assessment of the inflation outlook forecasts 
inflation to continue to rise above the Bank’s target range for much of the period between the December 
2023 and March 2025 quarters, primarily due to the continued impact of the increases in selected PPV 
fares.

BOJ’s Policy Interest Rate
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MARKET DYNAMICS
Equities Market
Jamaica Stock Exchange (JSE) Main and Junior Markets

On the last trading day of 2023, the market experienced a rally, leading to a gain of over one point in the 
JSE Combined Index, encompassing the JSE Main Market, JSE Junior Market, and JSE US Denominated 
Index. 

The JSE Main Market Index closed the year ending December 29, 2023, at 325,699.79 points, reflecting a 
decline of 25,524.02 points or 7.84% relative to its initial 2023 level. Additionally, the JSE Junior Market In-
dex closed the year 2023 at 3,848.33 points, declining by 63.22 points or 1.64%.

The JSE Main Market, comprising the most heavily capitalized stocks, recorded its third-worst performance 
in a decade. Its most severe downturn occurred in 2020, plummeting by 22.4% due to the impact of the 
pandemic. In contrast, the JSE Junior Market, featuring small and medium-sized companies broke a two-
year streak of gains. During the pandemic in 2020, the junior market suffered a 21% decline.

JSE Main Market
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JSE Junior Market

International

In the latter part of 2023, the International Monetary Fund (IMF) noted that the global economy was slowly 
recovering from the impacts of the pandemic, Russia’s invasion of Ukraine, and a cost-of-living crisis. De-
spite disruptions in energy and food markets due to the war and efforts to combat high inflation through 
global monetary tightening, the economy has not stalled but was experiencing slow and uneven growth. 
There were significant divergences in global economic performance, with emerging markets and develop-
ing economies facing challenges in achieving a full recovery to pre-pandemic levels. Inflation, both headline 
and underlying, was gradually being brought under control. However, global growth was projected to slow 
from 3.5 percent in 2022 to 3 percent in 2023 and further to 2.9 percent in 2024, indicating a downgrade of 
0.1 percentage point for 2024 compared to previous projections in July 2023. This forecast remains below 
the historical average.

The World Bank’s Global Economic Prospects in June 2023 noted that the earlier resilience shown by 
global economic activity was anticipated to diminish. The global economy was poised for a significant 
slowdown in 2023, attributed to the ongoing tightening of monetary policy aimed at curbing high infla-
tion. Subsequently, a modest recovery is projected for 2024, with an expected growth rate of 2.4 percent. 
Inflationary pressures persist, and the impact on growth from continued monetary tightening is projected 
to peak in 2023 across several major economies. Additionally, recent stress in the banking sector is antici-
pated to further constrain credit conditions.

Most economies prioritize achieving sustainable disinflation in response to the cost-of-living crisis. Given 
the potential risks of tighter monetary conditions and reduced growth impacting financial and debt sta-
bility, it is crucial to employ macroprudential measures and enhance mechanisms for debt restructuring. 
Targeted fiscal assistance is essential for focusing on those most affected by escalating food and energy 
prices.
Broad-based fiscal relief initiatives should be scaled back, to uphold the advantages of the rules-based 
multilateral system. Climate change should be addressed through emission reduction and increased green 
investment, as such, enhanced international cooperation is necessary.
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Total Comprehensive Income

The Company recorded total comprehensive loss of US$18.3 million for the 12 months ended December 
31, 2023. Other comprehensive income was due to changes in the fair value of equity investments carried 
at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI) which increased by US$1.6 million or 125% to 
US$329K.  This was in addition to foreign currency translation losses of US$2.7 million for the 12-month 
period due to the devaluation of the Jamaican dollar over the prior period.  

Overall Performance

MJE recorded a net loss of US$15.9 million for the 12 months ended December 31, 2023, representing a 
decline of US$49 million or 148% over the corresponding period in 2022. This performance was attributed 
mainly to net unrealized losses on investments in associates of US$14.5 million for the period, representing 
a decline of 143% when compared to the similar period last year.  This was offset by higher dividend income 
of US$347K or 10%, along with improved unrealized gains on financial instruments at fair value through 
profit and loss (FVTPL) of US$35K or 64%.  The persistent high interest rate environment as well as high 
inflation levels in the economy negatively impacted the stock market throughout the financial year.  Total 
operating expenses for the 12 months ended December 31, 2023 decreased by US$1.7 million or 55% to 
US$1.4 million when compared to the 2022 comparative period. 

This resulted in a loss per share (LPS) of US$0.013 for the 12 months ending December 31, 2023, versus  
earnings per share (EPS) of US$0.028 for the 2022 comparative period.

Total Comprehensive Income
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Net Asset Value

The net book value per share decreased by 14.4% to US$0.093 (J$14.40) as at December 31, 2023, com-
pared to US$0.109 (J$16.46) for the corresponding period in 2022. The decrease resulted primarily from the 
US$12.5 million or 11% decrease in investments in associates to US$106.7 million.

MJE’s stock price closed at J$9.95 on December 29, 2023, decreasing 24% over its price of J$13.16 at 
December 31, 2022.

Total assets as at December 31, 2023 were valued at US$158.8 million. This represents a 2% decrease from 
the US$161.3 million reported as at December 31, 2022. The US$2.5 million decrease was mainly attributable 
to an 11% decrease in investment in associates primarily due to the downward price movements for some 
key securities in that portfolio.  This was offset by a US$9.8 million or 25% increase in the carrying value of 
investment securities on account of net acquisitions to the portfolio.  

Net Asset Value
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Portfolio Information

MJE recorded net purchases in stock units of 36 million for the financial period ended December 31, 
2023. During the year, MJE continued to alter the composition of the investment portfolio relying on the
experience and expertise of the Investment Manager, Mayberry Asset Managers Limited (MAM).

Some of the criteria that the Company and MAM believe to be important when identifying and 
investing in Jamaican equities are: (i) attractive valuation, (ii) experienced and aligned management and (iii) 
strong competitive position in their industry. These alongside a constant evaluation of risk and whether the 
management teams can mitigate the risks.

The changes reflect the Investment Managers disposal of stocks, where the original investment thesis has 
played out and/or where they have identified other investment opportunities which present more attractive 
risk adjusted return opportunities.

The Company currently holds equities in 40 companies listed on the Main and Junior Markets of the 
Jamaica Stock Exchange (JSE).

There was a mixed turnaround in stock prices for some of the securities in the portfolio’s Top Ten.   
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Top Ten Performers

The top ten lists of stocks at December 31, 2023
reflects the addition of NCB Financial Group Lim-
ited (NCBFG) and Dolla Financial Services Lim-
ited.  Securities no longer in the top ten included 
Blue Power Group Limited and Caribbean Cement 
Company Limited when compared to December 31, 
2022.

• There have also been changes in the ranking of 
top ten stocks as a percentage of the total portfolio 
due to purchases, sales and relative capital appre-
ciation.

• The following top ten stocks reflect a net purchase 
of units during the financial year: Jamaica Broilers 
Group Limited, NCBFG, Supreme Ventures Limited, 
JMMB Group Limited and Sagicor Group Jamaica 
Limited.

• The following top ten stocks reflect a net sale of 
units during the financial year:
Derrimon Trading Limited, Carreras Limited, 
Caribbean Cement Company Limited, NCBFG and 
GraceKennedy Limited.

Top 5 Shareholdings

TEN LARGEST HOLDINGS (VALUE OF SHARES) AS AT DEC 31,2022

TEN LARGEST HOLDINGS (VALUE OF SHARES) AS AT DEC 31,2023

STOCK

STOCK

% OF TOTAL VALUE
OF INVESTMENTS

% OF TOTAL VALUE
OF INVESTMENTS

SVL                                                                                                          60.7%

CPJ                                                                                                           10.8%

JBG                                                                                                            3.7%

WIG                                                                                                           3.5%

LASF                                                                                                         3.2%

JMMBGL                                                                                                   3.0%

GK                                                                                                            3.0%

DTL                                                                                                           2.9%

BPOW                                                                                                       1.4%

CCC                                                                                                           1.3%

SVL                                                                                                          54.8%

CPJ                                                                                                            8.2%

JBG                                                                                                            7.8%

WIG                                                                                                           3.7%

NCBFG                                                                                                      2.9%

GK                                                                                                             2.8%

DOLLA                                                                                                      2.7%

JMMBGL                                                                                                   2.6%

DTL                                                                                                           2.2%

LASF                                                                                                          2.1%
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Dividend Income

For the year ended December 31, 2023, 
MJE reported dividend income of US$3.9 
million, compared to US$3.6 million rep-
resenting a 10% increase over the cor-
responding period in 2022. The major 
contributors to dividend revenues were 
Supreme Ventures Limited, Jamaica Broil-
ers Group Limited, GraceKennedy Limit-
ed, Lasco Financial Services Limited and 
Dolla Financial Services Limited. 

Payment of Dividends

On July 31, 2023, a dividend of US$544K was paid following the Board’s approval of an ordinary dividend 
payment of US$0.0005 per share. The payment was made to shareholders on record as of July 12, 2023.

Operating Expenses

Total operating expenses for the year ended December 31, 2023 decreased by US$1.7 million to US$1.4 
million when compared to the corresponding period in the prior year. The reduction year to date was 
mainly attributable to lower expenses incurred for incentive fees paid to the Investment Manager due to 
the losses incurred on the funds under management.  

Operating Expenses

Dividend Income
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Statement of 
Financial Position
Assets
Total assets as at December 31, 2023 were valued at 
US$158.8 million. This represents a 2% decrease from 
the US$161.3 million reported as at December 31, 2022. 

The US$2.5 million decrease was mainly attributable to 
an 11% decrease in investment in associates primarily 
due to the downward price movements for some key 
securities in that portfolio. 

This was offset by a US$9.8 million or 25% increase in 
the carrying value of investment securities on account 
of net acquisitions to the portfolio.  

Asset Categories 
Cash resources of US$1.4 million represented amounts 
used for day-to-day operational activities, a decline of 
US$924K when compared to the year ended December 
31, 2022.

Investment securities increased by US$9.9 million or 
25%. This was primarily driven by Jamaica Broilers 
Group Limited, Dolla Financial Services Limited and 
NCB Financial Group Limited.  The portfolio has invest-
ments in diverse sectors, namely: entertainment, retail, 
manufacturing, agriculture, conglomerates,banking, in-
surance and financial services.

Investment in associates of US$106.7 million-
decreased by US$12.5 million or 11%. This was 
mainly attributable to a decline in the market 
value of investment in associates for Supreme 
Ventures Limited of US$11 million or 11%, Carib-
bean Producers Jamaica Limited of US$4.3 mil-
lion or 25%, and Lasco Financial Services Limited 
of US$1.7 million or 34%. The balance comprises 
associates at FVTPL: Supreme Ventures Limited 
US$85.6 million,Caribbean Producers Jamaica 
Limited US$12.9 million, Lasco Financial Services 
Limited US$3.3 million, Dolla Financial Services 
Limited US$4.2 million and IronRock Insurance 
Company Limited US$682K as at December 31, 
2022.

Other receivables totaled US$133K, an increase 
of approximately US$77K or 139%, relative to the 
corresponding period for 2022.

Liabilities

Total liabilities amounted to US$46.6 million as 
at December 31, 2023, an increase of US$16.3 
million or 54% compared to the corresponding 
period in 2022, driven mainly by an increase in 
funding from debt for investment purchases.

Total Assets and Liabilities
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Equity

MJE’s capital base continues to be strong, closing the year with US$112.1 million in shareholders’ equity 
compared to US$130.9 million for the similar period in 2022.  This was attributable primarily to a de-
crease in retained earnings for the 12-month period by US$16.2 million.  This was offset by a year-over-
year increase in total fair value reserves of US$133K due primarily to the price appreciation of some 
equities classified as FVTOCI.

Equity
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Risk
Management

MJE continues to effectively manage risk in response to the ever-changing economic and investment 
landscape. This year was one of great economic uncertainty for listed companies due to significant in-
terest rate increases, foreign exchange rate interventions and persistent inflation exceeding 6%. During 
this period, the Company found it prudent to effectively manage its risk and has demonstrated a strong 
understanding of the primary risks which may affect its viability and shareholders return. The key risk 
areas include Operational Risk, Market Risk, Liquidity Risk, and Credit Risk, which are further broken 
down below: 

Operational Risk

Operational risk remains a focal point for MJE, encompassing potential losses stemming from internal 
processes, human factors, and external events. Amidst the current economic climate, MJE prioritizes 
monitoring key operational risks, including information technology disruptions, data protection vulner-
abilities, resilience challenges, and threats of theft and fraud. By actively assessing and mitigating these 
risks, MJE ensures alignment with its risk appetite while pursuing strategic objectives.

Market Risk

MJE recognizes the volatility inherent in market variables such as stock prices and interest rates, 
exerting significant influence on portfolio value and returns. 
 I. Equity Price Risk
Equity price risk refers to the potential for the price of a stock or other equity investment to fluctuate in 
value due to a variety of factors, such as changes in market conditions, company performance, or other 
external factors. The Company continues to diversify its portfolio to minimize industry and economic 
shocks to the portfolio.
 II. Foreign Exchange Risk
The Company invests in foreign-denominated securities and will face the risk of fluctuations in exchange 
rates, that may negatively impact the value of investments denominated in those currencies. Publicly 
available data, market metrics and statistical techniques such as Value-at-Risk (VaR) are used to quan-
tify and track market risks. These tools are used to guide the Board’s decision-making and ensure align-
ment with risk appetite and tolerance level.
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Liquidity

Liquidity risk, characterized by the potential inability to meet payment obligations in a timely manner, re-
mains a priority for MJE. The company maintains adequate liquidity positions to capitalize on opportuni-
ties in the local stock market while prudently managing cash inflows from invested Companies’ dividends. 
By ensuring sustainable liquidity management practices, MJE mitigates the risk of financial instability and 
optimizes resource allocation. 

Credit Risk

Credit risk is defined as  the potential loss arising from a borrower or counterparty failing to meet its 
obligations in accordance with the agreed terms. The Company also maintains its level of credit respect as 
a percentage of its overall portfolio as it continues to effectively meet its debt obligations. By upholding 
prudent credit practices, MJE effectively fulfills its debt obligations while safeguarding shareholder value.

Conclusion:

Through diligent monitoring and proactive measures, we have effectively managed our risk exposures. As 
we move forward, we will remain steadfast in our risk management practices driving sustainable growth 
and value for our stakeholders.
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THE MAYBERRY FOUNDATION LIMITED                                    10,554,868

KONRAD LIMITED                                                                          7,432,031

A+ MEDICAL CENTRE                                                                     6,641,141

A+ MEDICAL CENTRE                                                                      6,641,141

Mayberry Jamaica Equities Limited
Top Ten Shareholders
as at December 31,2023

NAME SHAREHOLDINGS

CONNECTED PARTIES

MAYBERRY INVESTMENTS LIMITED                                        682,275,815

PWL BAMBOO HOLDINGS LIMITED                                          122,691,031              

KONRAD BERRY                                                                         81,744,294

VDWSD LIMITED                                                                         67,252,400

MAYBERRY ASSET MANAGERS LIMITED                                    41,122,865

MANWEI INTERNATIONAL LIMITED                                           33,798,527

KMB HOLDINGS INC                                                                     20,257,740
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CHRISTOPHER BERRY                                 5,890,241                  143,174,056

KONRAD MARK BERRY                              81,744,294                   12,361,024

NATALIE AUGUSTIN                                      253,300                                  -

RICHARD SURAGE                                                    -                                   -

Shareholdings of Directors and
Sinor Management
as at December 31,2023

NAME SHAREHOLDINGS CONNECTED 
PARTIES
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Audited
Financial
Statements
Financial year ended
December 31,2023
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